
 
 
 
 

July 18, 2014 
 
 
MEMORANDUM TO: John Segala, Chief 

Licensing Branch 1 
Division of New Reactor Licensing 
Office of New Reactors 

 
FROM:  Michael Eudy, Project Manager  /RA/ 

Licensing Branch 1 
Division of New Reactor Licensing 
Office of New Reactors 

 
SUBJECT:   SUMMARY OF APRIL 28, 2014, PUBLIC MEETING WITH AREVA INC., 

TO DISCUSS U.S. EPR DESIGN CERTIFICATION TECHNICAL ISSUE 
RESOLUTION TOPICS 

 
 
On Monday, April 28, 2014, the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) held a Category I 
public meeting with AREVA Inc., in the form of a meeting supported by a conference bridge line.  
The purpose of this public meeting was to discuss paths toward resolving technical issues 
currently being evaluated by NRC staff, and emergent issues related to Final Safety Analysis 
Report (FSAR) changes.  AREVA provided two documents for discussion entitled, "U.S. EPR 
Design Certification RAI 579 Response – U.S. EPR FSAR Markups,” and “Non-RAI Associated 
Changes to U.S. EPR FSAR Chapter 8, Revision 7.”  These documents are contained in 
Enclosures 2 and 3 (Agencywide Documents Access and Management System (ADAMS) 
Accession Nos. ML14163A604 and ML14163A595). 
 
The following items outline the discussion and actions pertaining to review issues discussed 
during the meeting: 
 
Request for Additional Information (RAI) 579 
 

• The NRC staff provided various editorial comments to the proposed FSAR mark-ups.  
AREVA understood the comments and would incorporate into the final RAI response. 

• The NRC staff indicated that the response should clarify which Technical Specifications 
(TS) were involved with Medium Head Safety Injection (MHSI). 
 

• The NRC staff suggested that the applicant be sure to ensure that any related Chapter 7 
changes with respect to RAI 579 are consistent with any outstanding Chapter 7 RAIs. 

• The NRC staff indicated the need for AREVA to provide vortexing calculations for audit 
purposes.  The NRC staff suggested that the applicant should document and establish 
minimum and maximum flow rates. 
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• The NRC staff suggested that Figures 5.1-3 and 5.4-19, contained in the response 
should be updated to show set point levels with respect to actual vessel levels and 
dimensions. 

• Chapter 8 FSAR Changes 

• The NRC staff provided AREVA with a few editorial comments and would provide 
additional comments during the May 5, 2014, public meeting.  AREVA understood the 
comments and would consider revisions accordingly. 
 

• AREVA indicated that additional changes may be forthcoming based on their continued 
evaluation of potential impacts on Chapter 8 regarding the safe shutdown list. 
 

Next Steps 

• NRC staff and AREVA needed continue discussion of the draft audit plan and schedule 
the vortexing audit to support the NRC staff’s review of RAI 579 accordingly. 
 

• AREVA indicated that non RAI changes to Chapter 5 FSAR should be provided to NRC 
staff by May 12, 2014. 
 

• NRC staff considered their comments on the RAI 579 mark-ups provided were complete 
and awaiting a final RAI response for full review. 
 

• NRC staff would provide any remaining comments regarding Chapter 8 FSAR changes 
by May 5, 2014. 
 

• AREVA would need to clarify any additional remaining Chapter 8 FSAR changes related 
to the safe shutdown list. 

The meeting ended at approximately 5:00 p.m. 
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Enclosure 

Meeting Attendees 
 
Name Affiliation Name Affiliation 
Michael Eudy NRO Nathan Hottle AREVA 
Marie Pohida NRO Len Gucwa AREVA 
Hien Le NRO David Nixon AREVA 
John Budzynski NRO Tom Ryan AREVA 
Shanlai Lu NRO Tim Stack AREVA 
Swagata Som NRR Rene Dergel AREVA 
Sikhindra Mitra NRO Mike Bonfiglio AREVA 
  Matt Sharpe AREVA 
  Wallace Ponder AREVA 
  George Pannell AREVA 
  Jim Reddy AREVA 
  Brian Dannaker AREVA 
  Bob Enzinna AREVA 
  Robert Sharpe AREVA 
  John Leighliter AREVA 
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cc: 

       
Dr. Charles L. King 
Licensing Manager, IRIS Project 
Westinghouse Electric Company 
Science and Technology Department 
20 International Drive 
Windsor, CT  06095 
       
Mr. Marvin Lewis 
3133 Fairfield Street 
Philadelphia, PA  19136 
       
Mr. Robert E. Sweeney 
IBEX ESI 
4641 Montgomery Avenue 
Suite 350 
Bethesda, MD  20814 
       
Ms. Ruth Thomas 
354 Woodland Dr. 
Columbus, NC  28722 
       
Mr. Gary Wright, Director 
Division of Nuclear Facility Safety 
Illinois Emergency Management Agency 
1035 Outer Park Drive 
Springfield, IL  62704 
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Email 
alau@washdc.whitecase.com   (Albie Lau) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
bgattoni@roe.com   (William (Bill) Gattoni)) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
david.hinds@ge.com   (David Hinds) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
erg-xl@cox.net   (Eddie R. Grant) 
Gayle.Elliott@areva.com   (Gayle Elliott) 
gcesare@enercon.com   (Guy Cesare) 
George_Stramback@Charter.net  (George Stramback) 
greg.gibson@unistarnuclear.com   (Greg Gibson) 
James.Ransom@areva.com   (James Ransom) 
james1.beard@ge.com   (James Beard) 
jerald.head@ge.com   (Jerald G. Head) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
judy.romine@areva.com   (Judy Romine) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
lchandler@morganlewis.com   (Lawrence J. Chandler) 
Len.Gucwa.ext@areva.com   (Len Gucwa) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
marvlewis@juno.com   (M. Lewis) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
mcintyba@westinghouse.com   (Brian McIntyre) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
mjcaverly@ppl.web.com   (Michael Caverly) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
Nathan.Hottle@areva.com  (Nathan Hottle) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
Nuclaw@mindspring.com   (Robert Temple) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com   (Paul Gaukler) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
pbessette@morganlewis.com   (Paul Bessette) 
pedro.salas@areva.com   (Pedro Salas) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
rrsgarro@pplweb.com   (Rocco Sgarro) 
ryan_sprengel@mnes-us.com   (Ryan Sprengel) 
sabinski@suddenlink.net   (Steve A. Bennett) 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
Sherry.Mcfaden@areva.com   (Sherry McFaden) 
SRubin@numarkassoc.com   (Stuart Rubin) 
stephan.moen@ge.com   (Stephan Moen) 
Tiffany.Wills@areva.com   (Tiffany Wills) 
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tkkibler@scana.com   (Tria Kibler) 
Tony.McNulty@hse.gsi.gov.uk   (Tony McNulty) 
trsmith@winston.com   (Tyson Smith) 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
vijukrp@westinghouse.com   (Ronald P. Vijuk) 
Wanda.K.Marshall@dom.com   (Wanda K. Marshall) 
wayne.marquino@ge.com   (Wayne Marquino) 
whorin@winston.com   (W. Horin) 
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